## MAZDA NORTH AMERICAN OPERATIONS 7755 Irvine Center Drive • Irvine, CA 92618 Tel (949) 727-1900 • Fax (949) 727-6813

www.mazdausamedia.com



## For Immediate Release

Contact: Jade Gurss, Mazda Motorsports (317) 517-4121

MazdaMotorsports@icloud.com Dean Case, Mazda Motorsports (310) 318-4582 Mazdaspeed@MazdaUSA.com

## Aaron Telitz Signs With Belardi Auto Racing for 2017

- Pro Mazda Champion Moves Up to Indy Lights -

IRVINE, Calif. (March 1, 2017) - Aaron Telitz will compete in the 2017 Indy Lights Presented by Cooper Tires series with the Belardi Auto Racing team, driving the No. 9 car in Mazda's iconic Soul Red livery. Telitz, 25, of Rice Lake, Wisconsin, earned the Mazda driver development scholarship as the champion of the Pro Mazda Championship Presented by Cooper Tires last year and will compete for the Indy Lights title and rookie-of-the-year honors. The season-opener for all three categories of the Mazda Road to Indy Presented by Cooper Tires takes place March 10-12 at St. Petersburg, Fla.

Mazda awards scholarships to championship-winning drivers to advance up the ladder in professional racing, and this is the second scholarship for Telitz. (He won a Mazda competition in 2013, which earned him a ride in the 2014 Cooper Tires USF2000 Powered by Mazda series.) He has eight victories and 11 pole positions in the Mazda Road to Indy, and ranks 10th in all-time Pro Mazda race wins. He is the fifth driver to win multiple Mazda scholarships since 2006.

"It's a total honor to represent Mazda in 2017," Telitz said. "I had the honor in 2014, and it's an incredible feeling."

Telitz explained how he and the Belardi team came together.

"John Brunner, the team's general manager, and [team owner] Brian Belardi invited me to the IndyCar/Indy Lights race at Watkins Glen last fall before the Pro Mazda season ended," he said. "I had a head-start in knowing the guys and seeing how the team works and knowing their cars are fast. They won that weekend and then again at Mazda Raceway Laguna Seca. I just really enjoyed





how the Belardi guys worked. They were really professional and Brian is from Wisconsin. It's great to have that home-state connection, as most of my personal supporters are from Wisconsin."

The three-car Belardi team aligns Telitz alongside two experienced teammates, past Mazda scholarship winner Santiago "Santi" Urrutia and Shelby Blackstock.

"It's a huge advantage to have veteran drivers on your team in your first year," said Telitz. "You know when you're in the ballpark because those guys have a better idea of how the car should work and the changes that need to be made. We'll all learn as the season goes on, but to have them there to lead in the early stages is going to be a big advantage for me."

Based in Brownsburg, Ind., the Belardi team has been a part of the Indy Lights series since 2011. The team won the 2014 driver's championship with Gabby Chaves. In 2016, Belardi won more races than any other team with six Indy Lights victories.

"We're extremely excited to have Aaron on the team for 2017, and it's a thrill to have the Mazda Soul Red colors under our tent this year," said Brian Belardi, Belardi Auto Racing team owner. "Mazda has done so much for the American open wheel ladder system and this will be our second opportunity to work with such a passionate manufacturer. I know that we share their deep passion for winning, as does Aaron. To have a quality young man, and talented race car driver, like him as part of our family, I know that we'll all be dedicated to achieving great success this year."

"All of us at Mazda are thrilled to have Aaron carrying Mazda's Soul Red color in 2017 with Belardi Auto Racing," said John Doonan, director of Mazda Motorsports. "To see a talent like Aaron achieve success in the Mazda Road to Indy is ultimately what the program is all about. When he pulled into victory lane after winning the Pro Mazda Championship last fall, I told Aaron that he needed to savor the moment and remember all of the challenges he faced getting there. We cannot play favorites in the Mazda Road to Indy, but we wish Aaron the very best as he opens this new chapter in his racing career and is one step closer to the Verizon IndyCar series."

## **Mazda Motorsports**





Mazda Motorsports boasts the most comprehensive auto racing development ladder system of any auto manufacturer in the world. The Mazda Road to 24 (#MRT24) program offers a number of scholarships to advance drivers up the sports car racing ladder, beginning with the Global MX-5 Cup series and culminating with the Mazda Prototype team. The Mazda Road to Indy (#MRTI) is a similar program that includes Mazda-powered categories of USF2000, Pro Mazda and Indy Lights. In grassroots road racing, more Mazdas race on any given weekend in North America than any other manufacturer. Mazda is also the title sponsor of the renowned Mazda Raceway Laguna Seca in Monterey, Calif. Follow all of the latest news at MazdaMotorsports.com, @MazdaRacing on Twitter, and MazdaMotorsports on Instagram and Facebook.

###

